As of 1 January 2014, the Allianz Group implemented IFRSs 10 and 11
as well as amendments to IAS 27 and IAS 28.

IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements, superseded the
requirements of IAS 27, Consolidated and Separate Financial State-
ments and SIC-12, Consolidation – Special Purpose Entities. IFRS 10
establishes a single control concept as the basis for determining
which entities are to be included in the consolidated financial state-
ments because they are controlled by the reporting entity. The exis-
tence of control is based on the following three elements:

−− power over the investee,
−− exposure, or rights, to variable returns from the involvement

with the investee, and
−− the ability to use power over the investee to affect the amount of

the investor’s returns.

Interim Report Third Quarter and First Nine Months of 2014    Allianz Group56

The following table presents the impacts of the implementation of
IFRS 10 on the consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2013.

CHANGE OF CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET as of 31 December 2013
RELATING TO the implementation of IFRS 10

€ mn

as of 31 December 2013
As previously

reported
Adoption of

IFRS 10 As reported

Financial assets carried at
fair value through income 7,245 (585) 6,660
Investments 411,015  133 411,148
Total assets 711,530  (452) 711,079
Other liabilities 36,883 (452) 36,431
Total liabilities 658,682 (452) 658,230

Total liabilities and equity 711,530  (452) 711,079

The adoption of IFRS 10 required the additional consolidation of cer-
tain investment funds where the Allianz Group has the ability to
direct the relevant asset management activities without having a
majority investment. In contrast, numerous third-party managed
investment funds in which the Allianz Group has invested were
deconsolidated to the extent that the Allianz Group cannot exercise
power. Furthermore, IFRS 10 led to the deconsolidation of certain
investment funds which mainly hold assets related to unit-linked
contracts because investment decisions over these assets are not in